

FILED
05-02-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S
DISTRICT IV
Case No. 2020AP00275-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DONALD L. WHITE,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Judgment of Conviction Entered in the
Circuit Court for Grant County,
the Honorable Craig R. Day Presiding
Circuit Court Case No: 18CF12

REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JENNIFER A. LOHR
State Bar No. 1085725

LOHR LAW OFFICE, LLC
583 D'Onofrio Dr., Suite 1011
Madison, WI 53719
(608) 515-8106
jlohr@lohrlawoffice.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Mr. White did not forfeit his right to challenge the circuit court’s determination that he was competent...6	
A. Application of the rule of forfeiture is inappropriate in the context of competency.....6	
B. Even if forfeiture is applicable here, the court should address Mr. White’s challenge.....9	
II. Mr. White did not forfeit his right to receive an admissible expert opinion through his conduct.....10	
III. The circuit court failed to follow statutorily mandated competency procedures in violation of Mr. White’s due process rights.....12	
A. The circuit court should have ordered an inpatient evaluation of Mr. White before proceeding with the competency determination.....12	
B. The circuit court’s error was not harmless.....13	
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATIONS.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348, 116 S.Ct. 1372 (1996).....	6
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162, 95 S.Ct. 896 (1975).....	7
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375, 86 S.Ct. 836 (1966).....	7, 9, 14
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Matalik v. Schubert</i> , 57 Wis. 2d 315, 204 N.W.2d 13 (1973).....	7, 9, 11, 12
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 2015 WI 20, 361 Wis. 2d 116, 860 N.W.2d 10	10
<i>State v. Byrge</i> , 2000 WI 101, 237 Wis. 2d 197, 614 N.W.2d 477.....	6, 7
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 721, 546 N.W.2d 406 (1996)	10
<i>State v. Dyess</i> , 124 Wis.2d 525, 370 N.W.2d 222 (1985).....	9
<i>State v. Garfoot</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 214, 558 N.W.2d 626 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2002 WI 93, 254 Wis.2d 442, 647 N.W.2d 1189.....	8
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 2003 WI 10, 259 Wis. 2d 523, 657 N.W.2d 393.....	12

State v. Johnson,
133 Wis.2d 207, 395 N.W.2d 176 (1986).....7

State v. Ndina,
2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.....6, 9

State v. Pinno,
2014 WI 74, 356 Wis.2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207.....7, 8

State v. Soto,
2012 WI 93, 343 Wis. 2d 43, 817 N.W.2d 8486

State v. Smith,
2016 WI 23, 367 Wis. 2d 483, 878 N.W.2d 135.....14

State v. Vaughn,
2012 WI App 129, 344 Wis. 2d 764, 823 N.W.2d 543....10, 11

State v. Wanta,
244 Wis. 2d 679, 592 N.W.2d 645 (1999).....12

U.S. ex rel. Robinson v. Pate,
345 F.2d 691, 695 (7th Cir. 1965).....14

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 971.13(1).....5, 7

Wis. Stat. § 971.14.....8, 11

Wis. Stat. § 971.14(1r)(a)8, 9, 13

Wis. Stat. § 971.14(2)8, 11

Wis. Stat. § 971.14(3).....13

Wis. Stat. § 971.14(4)(b)..... 8
